under Sections 36(3)(III), (IV), (VIII), and (XVIII), read in 

conjunction with Sections 36(1)(I), (II), and (IV) of Law No. 

12,529/2011. 

That a Preliminary Injunction be issued to enjoin the anticompetitive 

effects of the investigated practices, ORDERING Respondent, subject 

to a per diem fine of R$ 250,000.00 (two hundred fifty thousand 

Brazilian reais), to: 

I - Refrain, pending entry of a final decision on the merits by this 

antitrust authority, from enforcing Sections 3.3.1(c), 3.3.9(a), 7.2, and 

7.6 of the Apple Developer Program License Agreement, Section 1.1 

of Exhibit 2 thereto, and Sections 3.1.1 and 3.1.3 of the App Store